
 

Page 1 of 4 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Council Overview Board  
 

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive  
Thursday, 28 
January 2016 at 
10.00 am 

Ashcombe Suite 
County Hall 
Penrhyn Road 
Kingston upon Thames 
KT1 2DN 

Bryan Searle or Lucy Collier 
Room 122, County Hall 
Tel 020 8541 7368 
 
ross.pike@surreycc.gov.uk 

David McNulty 
 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9122, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
ross.pike@surreycc.gov.uk. 
 

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Helen Rankin or Lucy 

Collier on 020 8541 7368. 
 

 
Members 

Mr Steve Cosser (Chairman), Mr Eber Kington (Vice-Chairman), Mr Mark Brett-Warburton, Mr 
Bill Chapman, Mr Stephen Cooksey, Mr Bob Gardner Mr Michael Gosling,, Dr Zully Grant-Duff, 

Mr David Harmer, Mr David Ivison,  Mr Nick Harrison, Mr Colin Kemp, Mrs Denise 
Saliagopoulos, Mrs Hazel Watson and Mr Keith Witham 

 
Ex Officio Members: 

Mrs Sally Ann B Marks (Chairman of the County Council) and Mr Nick Skellett CBE (Vice-
Chairman of the County Council) 

 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
The Committee is responsible for the following areas: 

Performance, finance and risk monitoring for all 
Council Services 

HR and Organisational Development 

Budget strategy/Financial Management IMT 

Improvement Programme, Productivity and 
Efficiency 

Procurement 

Equalities and Diversity Other support functions 

Corporate Performance Management Risk Management  

Corporate and Community Planning Europe 

Property Communications 

Contingency Planning Public Value Review programme and process 



 
Page 2 of 4 

PART 1 
IN PUBLIC 

 

1/16  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
 

 

2/16  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 
 
To agree the minutes as a true record of the meeting. 
 

(Pages 1 
- 6) 

3/16  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests from 
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting. 
 
Notes: 

 In line with the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012, declarations may relate to the interest 
of the member, or the member’s spouse or civil partner, or a 
person with whom the member is living as husband or wife, or a 
person with whom the member is living as if they were civil 
partners and the member is aware they have the interest. 

 Members need only disclose interests not currently listed on the 
Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 

 Members must notify the Monitoring Officer of any interests 
disclosed at the meeting so they may be added to the Register. 

 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 
where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest.   

 

 

4/16  QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 
To receive any questions or petitions. 
 
Notes: 

1. The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working days 
before the meeting (state actual deadline). 

2. The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting 
(state actual deadline). 

3. The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and no 
petitions have been received. 

 

 

5/16  RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
Response from Cabinet on recommendations relating to Agency Workers 
is included at Item 5A.   
 

 

  

ANNEX A 
 

 

6/16  RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK 
PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee is asked to monitor progress on the implementation of 
recommendations from previous meetings, and to review its Forward Work 
Programme. 

(Pages 9 
- 18) 



 
Page 3 of 4 

 

7/16  BUDGET MONITORING 
 
To consider the latest budget monitoring and financial outturn report.  
 
Report to fol
[...]




Page 1 of 6 

MINUTES of the meeting of the COUNCIL OVERVIEW BOARD held at 10.00 
am on 2 December 2015 at Ashcombe Suite, County Hall, Kingston upon 
Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Thursday, 28 January 2016. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
   Mr David Munro (Chairman) 

  Mr Eber A Kington (Vice-Chairman) 
  Mr Mark Brett-Warburton 
  Mr Bill Chapman 
  Mr Stephen Cooksey 
  Mr Bob Gardner 
  Mr Michael Gosling 
  Dr Zully Grant-Duff 
  Mr David Harmer 
  Mr Nick Harrison 
  Mr David Ivison 
  Mr Colin Kemp 
  Mrs Denise Saliagopoulos 
  Mrs Hazel Watson 
  Mr Keith Witham 
 

Ex officio Members: 
 
   Mrs Sally Ann B Marks, Chairman of the County Council 

  Mr Nick Skellett CBE, Vice-Chairman of the County Council 
 

 
   

  
 

Page 1

Item 2/16



Page 2 of 6 

61/15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from David Harmer and Bill Chapman  
 

62/15 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING:  [Item 2] 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were a true record of the meeting. 
 

63/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were none. 
 

64/15 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were no questions or petitions. 
 

65/15 RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SELECT COMMITTEE  [Item 5] 
 
There are no responses to report. 
 
The recommendation regarding agency staff made at the last meeting of 
Council Overview Board would be presented to the December meeting of 
Cabinet. 
 
 

66/15 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER  
[Item 6] 
 
.   
Forward Work Programme: 
 
1.  The Vice Chairman drew attention to the forward work programme for 
January and stressed the importance of ensuring that importance of not over-
crowding agendas.  It was agreed that budget monitoring and budget 
recommendations would be the focus for January, along with an item on Trust 
Funds that had been deferred from December time permitting. 
2.  It was agreed that the Leadership Risk Register would be considered at 
the March meeting.  As the focus of the January meeting would be budgets 
and finance, the risk register would be circulated to Members to help set the 
context. 
3.   Members agreed that the Board needed to focus on those strategic 
matters that needed significant scrutiny. 
4.  The Board agreed that there should be an email update regarding the 
Welfare Task Group, as and when there were matters to report, rather than 
waiting for a formal meeting. 
5. It was noted that the recommendation response from the Resident 
Experience Board would be circulated following the meeting. 
 
Denise Saliagopoulos arrived 10.10am.   
 
 
 

67/15 CHAIRMAN'S ORAL REPORT  [Item 7] 
 

Page 2



Page 3 of 6 

The Vice Chairman welcomed Steve Cosser a new Member of the Council 
Overview Board. 
 
 

68/15 FINANCIAL PROSPECTS FOR THE MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN  
[Item 8] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Kevin Kilburn, Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
 
Service representative attending at 11am: 
John Stebbings, representing Orbis 
Ann Charlton, representing legal and Democratic Services 
Louise Footner, representing Communications 
Andy Tink, Finance representative for Policy and Performance and Chief 
Executive’s Office  
 
Key points raised in the discussion: 
 
1.  The Deputy Chief Finance Officer introduced the report. He explained that 
the Chancellor’s Autumn Statement had been produced the day previous. The 
Autumn Statement looked at the Public Sector as a whole, and more specific 
information relating to services was expected before Christmas 2015. One 
Member questioned if there was any indication of Surrey County Council’s 
share of the £300million future infrastructure pot hole fund announced in the 
Autumn Statement. It was noted that it had usually been 1% for the Highways 
Service in previous years; however, High Speed Rail and Cross Rail were 
factors this year. 
2.  Board Members stressed the importance of scrutinising budgets and 
savings within the Council.  One way this could be achieved would be for 
Members to give officers a steer on views and ideas about spending, by 
closely looking at first drafts of the budgets. It was noted that individual 
Scrutiny Boards would begin to speak with services to find out what they were 
currently doing to achieve savings and plan for future savings. 
 
 Denise Saliagopoulos out 10.25am. 

 
3. It was noted that Council Tax could be raised by an additional i 2% to deal 
with the growing increase demand in Adult Social Care services. It was noted 
that the Leader of the Council had lobbied the government regarding 
increased demand for services, against the backdrop of reducing funding from 
government.  An increase in Council Tax was considered by many Members 
to be the only feasible way to fund the increasing demand in order to keep 
running statutory services.  
4. Clarification was sought over revenue savings still to be identified, that 
totalled £28.5million. Some Members agreed that funding should be shared to 
help deal with the continued pressure on Adult Social Care, as well as Public 
Health. The Board understood and stressed the continued pressure for 
integration between health services and social care. 
5. There was a discussion regarding Surrey Roads and what has already 
been done to illustrate to Central Government the deterioration of Surrey 

Page 3



Page 4 of 6 

roads. It was stated that Surrey had some of the highest volume of traffic on 
roads, however the Board were informed that Central Government base their 
funding on the length of roads rather than volume of traffic. The funding by 
road length in Surrey was higher than the national average. A Member 
requested a briefing paper that showed the estimation of the funding from 
government, against the actual funding granted.  
 
Keith Witham left the meeting at 10.56am and returned 11.06 
 
6. The Chairman of the Board asked specific questions to the Deputy Chief 
Finance Officer on behalf of the Member Cllr Bill Chapman who had sent his 
apologies. It was stated that Surrey County Council would always try to get 
best value when searching for favourable terms for block purchases from 
operators of Care and Nursing Homes, however sustainability was a priority. 
7. Members noted that small business rates would continue to be 
compensated to local government for another year.  Another issue stated was 
the longer term, 100% retention of business rates by local government.  
Central government were looking for ideas from Local Government about how 
this could work. 
8. Services had been instructed to find 1.5% reduction in the next financial 
year and Members were concerned aboutthe enormous pressure on services.  
A Member questioned whether it was possible to reduce reserves to help 
reach those 1.5% targets to avoid impact on statutory or front line services.   
The Board were informed by that Surrey County Council was currently below 
the normal amount for reserves. Reserves were said to be held for a range of 
different reasons such as street lighting (PFI) and the Eco Park. Members 
questioned the need for reserves and the specific risks of them. It was stated 
that Surrey County Council has a very low premium for insurance policies. It 
was explained that Cabinet had put money aside to support future year’s 
budgets (known as the “budget equalisation reserve”). It was highlighted to 
the Board that reserves could only be used once.  
9. Before moving into the Part 2 section of the meeting, Members discussed 
the importance of not only maintaining statutory requirements, but also 
meeting the expectations of residents.   
 
 

69/15 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  [Item ] 
 
The following items of business were considered by the Board in private, 
however the information below is not confidential.  
 
 
Actions/Further information to be provided: 
 
Please see recommendations below. 
 
Recommendat
[...]

outlined in this report.  However, it should be noted that this piece of work is 
ongoing and the Boards will continue to have a role in scrutinising budgets as 
and when more specific detail regarding the Local Government Settlement is 
released in the Spring of this year.   
 
 

Summary of Scrutiny Board findings 

 
Economic Prosperity, Environment & Highways (EPEH) Scrutiny Board:  
The Performance & Finance Sub Group of EPEH met with Assistant Directors 
and the Finance Manager responsible for the Environment & Infrastructure 
Directorate over a number of meetings.  Members scrutinised the service 
strategies and discussed the expected pressures and potential savings for 
future years.  The Sub Group would continue to meet quarterly and would 
report back to the Council Overview Board, via EPEH, with any specific 
recommendations once further information regarding the Council’s budget 
situation was available. 
 
 

Page 49



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

Page 2 of 3 
 

 

 
Education & Skills and Social Care Services Scrutiny Board: 
The budget for Children, Schools & Families has been considered by the 
Education & Skills Scrutiny Board, with input from Members of the Social Care 
Services Board.  There was a particular focus on SEND (special educational 
needs and disabilities) transport review due to the forecast overspends.  In 
addition, Members were keen to understand how social investment was being 
explored as an option within the directorate to help achieve savings.  The 
Board therefore agreed to commission its Performance & Finance Sub Group 
to work with Cabinet Members and Senior Officers to scrutinise the 
development of social investment opportunities and other sources of income 
generation.   
 
Resident Experience Scrutiny Board: 
The Board met with services including Surrey Fire & Rescue, Trading 
Standards and Cultural Services (including Libraries).  The following 
comments were agreed at their meeting on 13 January 2016, regarding the 
Surrey Fire & Rescue Service (SFRS) Budget: 
 
The Resident Experience Board are: 

 Satisfied that SFRS are able to maintain the level of 
performance and achieve their budget for 2016/17 and; 

 will continue to scrutinise proposals for future savings in the 
SFRS, with an understanding that the service must rationalise 
the way that it works to meet future efficiency targets.   

o The Board would schedule items on emergency services 
collaboration, additional work of the SFRS (outside of the 
traditional remit of a fire service) and income generation. 

 
The Board will be focussing their March 2016 meeting on the future of the 
Library Service, and therefore will continue to scrutinise savings once further 
information is available following the Local Government Settlement and the 
Cabinet’s decision regarding the buget on 2 February. 
 
Social Care Services Scrutiny Board: 
In December, the Social Care Services Performance & Finance Sub Group 
considered comments from the Council Overview Board regarding the 
Comprehensive Spending Review.  The following recommendations were 
agreed on 3 December 2015: 
 
The Social Care Service Board’s Performance & Finance sub-group 
recommends that: 

 Surrey County Council accepts the option of raising council tax by 2%, 
as outlined by the Comprehensive Spending Review, and that this 
additional funding should be ring-fenced for the use of the Adult Social 
Care Directorate, and not used to reduce the current ASC budget. 

 The Leader of the Council lobby’s government for the option of raising 
council tax being extended to our partners in District and Borough 
Councils as these authorities provide non-statutory adult social care 
services. 

 
Further comments were made by the Sub-Group, whereby they recognised 
the potential impact of these options on Surrey residents in terms of the 

Page 50



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

Page 3 of 3 
 

 

increased tax burden, and also on the forthco
[...]
 

recommend to the Full County Council: 

1. the draft revenue and capital budgets for the five year period 2016-21, which is 

collectively known as the council’s Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP); 

2. the level of the council tax precept for 2016/17; and 

3. the revised treasury management strategy, including the borrowing and operation 

limits (prudential indicators) for 2016/21; the policy for the provision of the 

repayment of debt (minimum revenue provision (MRP)) and the treasury 

management policy. 

The information in the report is based on the Provisional Local Government Finance 

Settlement (Provisional Settlement) with final figures not expected till early February 

2016. There has been considerable ‘shock’ in the Provisional Settlement figures over 

those that were reasonably expected. This is due to late Government changes, which 

means that while the Council is able to present a balanced budget for 2016/17, this 

does assume full delivery of significant savings, use of a significant level of reserves, 

use of capital receipts and provision of transitional relief from Government to 

compensate for the degree of ‘shock’ in the Provisional Settlement. The same 

applies for 2017/18. Without the assumed transitional relief, the Council is not able to 

present a sustainable budget and even with this, requires an unprecedented 

programme of transformation to balance future years. 

Additionally, the best available information on service price rises and demographic 

demand have been reflected in the service cash limits, but there is inherent 

uncertainty in these, given the changes in national and local circumstances. 

Page 65



 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

It is recommended that Cabinet makes the following recommendations to the Full 

County Council on 9 February 2016: 

Cabinet recommendations to Full County Council to note the following 

important features of the revenue and capital budget: 

1. The Director of Finance’s statutory report says
[...]
staff including 130 solicitors.   

7. All four authorities are facing increasing demand and financial challenges 
which  frequently require specialist legal support to address. Fewer resources 
mean that it is harder to recruit and retain lawyers and specialist staff.  
Individually each authority has limited resilience.  Each of the legal teams 
carries out some external work for other public bodies. This brings in extra 
revenue and helps to keep the cost of the service down for Councils.  
However, opportunities are hard to maximise when resources are stretched.  

8. By working in partnership as part of Orbis Public Law and delivering its vision 
of “a single, resilient, sustainable cost effective legal service with a public 
service ethos with an ability and ambition to grow”, the Council would have 
access to a sustainable service, providing support to public facing services 
and to  the wider Orbis  business services partnership, together contributing 
to the Council’s strategic goals of wellbeing, economic prosperity and resident 
experience.    

Page 170



   3 

9. By working in partnership the four Councils will be able to realise savings in 
excess of those achievable in isolation, whilst still delivering a good service to 
each authority. Savings would be delivered through economies of scale, 
sharing of resources (such as a Law library), reducing external spend on 
advocacy and specialist advice, streamlining management and right-sizing 
the team. Set up costs for the shared service  will be met from existing 
budgets.   

10. Orbis Public Law aims to achieve a saving of 10% of net operating costs of 
each of the constituent councils by 2019/20. The business case details how 
this might be achieved through increased income and streamlining senior 
management across the four councils.  Detailed figures will be examined as 
part of a  due diligence exercise and the financial arrangements agreed 
before entering into the partnership. Decisions required
[...]
be longer than other models, 
creating the potential for loss of momentum. 

 

 A robust business case would need to demonstrate that the start-up, setup and running 
costs would be outweighed by increased income from a wider market.  

 

 If the main rationale is to target public service third party work, the ABS would need to 
tender for that work and may need to tender for parent authority work where Teckal3 
exemption does not apply.  For this reason one option is to form an ABS only for the 
work undertaken on behalf of third parties, rather than for the Councils’ work – 
retaining the rest in-house. This is the model that Essex CC has recently adopted. 

 

 There is a tax/VAT liability which would not be incurred with other models. An ABS 
would pay corporation tax and be required to recover VAT in the way that other 
commercial organisations do.  

 

 Time,  financial investment and resources would be required for the set up with no 
guarantee that the SRA will grant a licence. 

 
8.   Preferred option 
 
8.1   After considering advantages and disadvantages, the preferred option is: 

b) a Joint Committee model for the shared legal service; and  

c) development of the business case for Orbis Public Law Ltd as an ABS to work alongside 

the Joint Committee model.  

8.2   The ABS will enable the shared service to work for anyone and appears to fit with the 
current thinking of the SRA.   

 
9.   Delivery principles 

 
9.1   The development of Orbis Public Law will mean an ambitious programme of change to 
bring together four legal services in one single integrated service with a common culture, based 
on public service values underpinned by efficient, agile and modern business practices and 
thinking.  Achieving this will not be without its challenges.  This section sets out some key 
principles about how the single service will develop over time.  

                                                           
3
  ‘Teckal exemption’   An exemption where
[...]
ex 2-TM Strategy 201617 FINAL version
	App 2 National Economic Outlook  Final Version
	App 5 Capital Prog Final Version
	App 6 Policy Statement on Reserves and Balances Final Version
	App 7 Reserves and Balances Final Version
	App 8 TM Policy Final Version
	App 9 PIs Final Version
	App 10 Econ Outlook 201617 Final Version
	App 11 TM delegation Final Version
	App 12 Institutions Final Version
	App 13 Countries Final Version
	App 14 MRP Final Version
	Appendix 1 (Financial Strategy)
	Appendix 3  Government Grant Final Version
	Appendix 4

	9/16 ORBIS PUBLIC LAW
	Cabinet Orbis final
	1. Orbis Public Law - draft Business Case v6
	Orbis Public Law Joint Committee Terms of Reference




Minutes of the meeting


 

Page 1 of 6 

MINUTES of the meeting of the COUNCIL OVERVIEW BOARD held at 10.00 
am on 28 January 2016 at County Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Board at its meeting on 
Wednesday, 2 March 2016. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 * Mr Steve Cosser (Chairman) 

* Mr Eber A Kington (Vice-Chairman) 
* Mr Mark Brett-Warburton 
  Mr Bill Chapman 
* Mr Stephen Cooksey 
* Mr Bob Gardner 
* Mr Michael Gosling 
  Dr Zully Grant-Duff 
* Mr David Harmer 
* Mr Nick Harrison 
* Mr David Ivison 
* Mr Colin Kemp 
* Mrs Denise Saliagopoulos 
* Mrs Hazel Watson 
* Mr Keith Witham 
 

Ex officio Members: 
 
   Mrs Sally Ann B Marks, Chairman of the County Council 

  Mr Nick Skellett CBE, Vice-Chairman of the County Council 
 

  
 

Substitute Members: 
Richard Wilson 
Chris Pitt 
 

1/16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Zully Grant-Duff and Bill Chapman. 
 
Richard Wilson substituted Zully Grant-Duff and Chris Pitt substituted for Bill 
Chapman 
 

2/16 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING:  [Item 2] 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a true record of the 
meeting. 
 

3/16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were none. 
 

4/16 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were none. 



 

Page 2 of 6 

 
5/16 RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 

SCRUTINY BOARD  [Item 5] 
 
The Cabinet response was noted. 
 

6/16 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
[Item 6] 
 
 
 

1. The Chairman drew attention to the forward work programme for 
March and stressed the importance of receiving further information 
regarding the Strategic Risk Register to update the work programme.  
 

2. Property Strategy – The focus would be on investments, looking at the 
original objectives of the investment strategy and progress against 
them. This was scheduled for April.   
 

3. Shareholder Board: It was noted that the External Auditor’s review of 
Surrey Choices would be going to Audit & Governance Committee in 
February.  The Chairman would consider how scrutiny should be 
involved and planned to meet with the Chairman of Audit & 
Governance (Stuart Selleck) to discuss, amongst other things, the 
respective roles of security Boards and the Committee. 
 

4. It was agreed that the Board would trial an information bulletin to share 
information about some of the issues currently included in the 
recommendations tracker. 

 
 

7/16 BUDGET MONITORING  [Item 7] 
 
Declarations of Interest: 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
David Hodge, Leader of the Council 
Kevin Kilburn, Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
 
Key points raised in the discussion: 
 

1. The Deputy Chief Finance Officer introduced the report by 
explaining that Scrutiny Boards had met with finance officers, 
Cabinet Members and senior officers to understand the financial 
prospects regarding the upcoming year for the Council. It was 
explained to the Board that during recent Sub-Group meetings the 
key challenge was for all services to analyse different systems and 
processes in order to save 1.5% per year. 
 

2. The Leader of the Council stated that the final budget figure for 
2016 would be finalised on Tuesday 9th February 2016. In addition 
to this he stated that Members of the Board should endorse in the 
budget plan. It was noted that the Chief Executive, Leader and 
Service managers would stop all non-essential spending. 



 

Page 3 of 6 

 
3. A Member of the Board questioned how the overspend would be 

reduced over the next year, and it was noted that this could be 
achieved by delaying main property maintenance and recruitment 
of staff. 

 
4. The Board noted the report. 

 
 

8/16 REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET 2016/17 TO 2020/21  [Item 8] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
David Hodge, Leader of the Council 
Kevin Kilburn, Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
 
Key points raised in the discussion: 
 

1. The Chairman of the Board introduced and thanked the Deputy 
Finance Officer for the final report. Members expressed 
disappointment at the lateness of papers and agreed that it was 
difficult to digest them in a short amount of time. The Leader of the 
Council stated that the figures were changing daily and no 
information was available until the 17th December 2015. In addition 
to this he stated that there could potentially be a 3.99% increase in 
Council Tax. An increase in Council Tax was considered by some 
Members to be the only feasible way to fund the increasing demand 
in order to keep running statutory services. It was noted that this 
report was part of an ongoing process and the Board would continue 
to have a role in scrutinising budgets. It was highlighted to the Board 
Members that no decisions would be made until the final financial 
settlement had been agreed.  
 

2. The Board were informed by the Leader of the Council that Surrey 
County Council was currently awaiting the outcome of a request for a 
£20 million transition funding grant to be agreed by the government. 
A Member of the Board questioned the outcome of the financial state 
if Surrey County Council does not receive the transitional funding of 
20 million. The Leader of the Council stated that an emergency 
Cabinet meeting would be arranged if the additional funding was not 
received.  

 
 

3. The Deputy Chief Finance Officer informed the Board that the overall 
figure of savings needed in the next financial year was £85million. 
Members expressed great concerns over the sum and there was a 
discussion regarding ways in which savings could be made. A 
Member stated that Surrey residents provide the second largest 
amount of taxation in the Country and local taxation should be spent 
on local residents.  
 



 

Page 4 of 6 

4. The Chairman of the Council Overview Board invited the Chairmen of 
each Scrutiny Board to comment on the current financial situation for 
the services within their remit. The Chairman of the Economic 
Prosperity, Environment & Highways (EPEH) stated he had nothing 
to add until the final figure was revealed. The Chairman of the 
Education & Skills Board stated that there was a particular focus on 
SEND (special educational needs and disabilities) transport review 
due to the forecast overspends.  
 

5. The Chairman of the Resident Experience Scrutiny Board informed 
the Board that he recently met with services including Surrey Fire 
and Rescue, Trading Standards and Cultural Services to discuss the 
financial budget. The Board would be focusing their March 2016 
meeting on the future of the Library Service.  
 
Bob Gardener left the meeting at 11.05am and returned at 11.13am. 

 
6. It was highlighted by the Social Care Services Board Chairman that 

there was currently a lack of frontline staff for Adult Social Care and 
Children’s Service, which had been ongoing for a number of years. 
This was due to the increasing demand for services. Cllr Bill 
Chapman was unable to attend the meeting but gave his comments. 
These included the 20% cut in Public Health being a vast concern. A 
Wellbeing and Health Sub-Group took place on Tuesday 26 January 
to discuss further funding opportunities.  
 

              Colin Kemp left the meeting at 11.35am and returned at 11.42am 
 

7. Disappointment was expressed at the lack of 
information made available to the scrutiny boards, however, it was 
recognised that until the Local Government Settlement was finalised 
in February 2016, it would be difficult to perform robust scrutiny of 
service budgets.   

 
8. Members recognised the work being undertaken 

by the Cabinet and finance officers to produce a balanced budget.  
The Board noted that while the budget had been balanced for 
2016/17, this placed reliance on the provision of transitional relief 
from government to compensate for the degree of ‘shock’ in the 
Provisional Settlement.  The Leader explained that if the transitional 
funding was not received by the Council, he would arrange an 
emergency Cabinet meeting to determine how to balance the 
2016/17 budget. 

 
Following the debate, the Council Overview Board resolved: 
 

1. Confirms its support for the proposal to accept the option of raising 
council tax by 2%, to ensure additional ring-fenced funding for Adult 
Social Care; 

2. Welcomes the lobbying of government undertaken by the Leader of 
the Council to extend the option of raising council tax to our partners 
in Districts & Borough Councils, given that these authorities provide 
some non-statutory adult social care services;  

3. Asks that government be lobbied to review or lift the current restriction 
on council tax increases for local authorities; 



 

Page 5 of 6 

4. Asks the Cabinet to consider whether a referendum should be held 
regarding increasing council tax in order to maintain services. 

5. Wishes to emphasise the importance of prioritising income generation 
and efficiency savings, before cutting services and increasing council 
tax.  
 
Recommended (to Cabinet): 
 
(a) That the Scrutiny Board Chairmen ensure that final service 

budgets and the Medium Term Financial Plan are shared with 
Boards ahead of being presented to Cabinet on 22 March 2016;  

 
(b) That Scrutiny Board finance sub-groups scrutinise service 

budgets and present any recommendations to Cabinet, via the 
Council Overview Board.   

 
 

9/16 ORBIS PUBLIC LAW  [Item 9] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses:  
 
Sarah Baker, Legal Services Manager. 
David Hodge, Leader of the Council. 
 
Key points raised in the discussion: 
 

1. The Legal Services Manager introduced the report by explaining the 
approval needed for the creation of shared legal services between 
Brighton and Hove City Council, East Sussex County Council, Surrey 
County Council and West Sussex County Council. She stated that the 
Legal Team was currently in the process of identifying potential 
savings which they could deliver, whilst maintaining a steady service. 
The team was investigating a joint committee to be put in place which 
would be used as a project Board for Members. A business plan was 
said to be essential for this strategy to go ahead. The development of 
Orbis Public Law was said to be an ambitious programme of change to 
bring together four legal services in one single integrated service with 
a common culture. 
 

2. It was noted that Orbis Public Law aimed to achieve a saving of 10% 
of net operating costs of each of the constituent councils by 2020. The 
Legal Services Manager stressed that the team were currently 
focusing on income generation by looking at different strengths and 
weaknesses from different Councils. Surrey County Council’s Legal 
Services had an annual budget of £3.5 million and generated income 
of around £0.3 million per year. It was noted that each legal team 
carried out some external work for other public bodies which brought 
in extra revenue, keeping the cost of the service down for Councils. In 
addition, it was stated that the four authorities spent around £2million 
per annum on external legal advice. 
 



 

Page 6 of 6 

 
3. The Legal Services Manager informed the Board that there was a 

compelling need for Councils to explore more radical options for 
delivering services. Members of the Board agreed that it was an 
ongoing complex and time consuming task. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Council Overview Board was broadly supportive of the plans set 
out in the Cabinet report, and made the following comments and 
recommendations to Cabinet:  
 

a) welcomes the proposal to set up a shared legal 
service, to be known as Orbis Public Law; 

b) wishes to emphasise the importance of careful 
monitoring of the anticipated 10% savings, as set out in the business 
case. 
 
The Board was interested in understanding more as the partnership 
developed, and requested that when available, the more detailed plan 
including saving targets, budget and milestones be circulated to 
Members of the Council Overview Board.  

 
10/16 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 10] 

 
2 March 2016. 
 
Meeting ended at 12.45pm. 
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


